Capital redemption reserve  4 – 4 –

Merger reserve  224 224 – –

Share-based payment reserve  334 350 334 350

Translation reserve  696 1,137 – –

Treasury shares reserve  (331) (147) (244) (107)

Retained earnings  20,865 19,860 28,207 29,343

Total equity  30,817 30,453 37,326 38,615

1  FY22 results have been restated as explained further in Note 1.24

The amount of loss generated by the Parent Company was £588,000 for the year ended 31 July 2023 (2022:

profit of £296,000).

The financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors on 23 October 2023 and signed on its behalf

by

Oliver Whittaker

Chief Financial Officer

Consolidated and Company Statements of Changes in Equity

For the year ended 31 July 2023

A) Consolidated

Share

capital

£’000

Share

premium

£’000

Capital

redemption

reserve

£’000

Merger

reserve

£’000

Share-

based

payment

reserve

£’000

Translation

reserve

£’000

Treasury

shares

reserve

£’000

Restated1

Retained

earnings

£’000

Restated1

Total

£’000

At 1 August 2021, as
originally presented 323 8,706 – 28,750 454 134 (37) (3,223) 35,107

Retrospective adjustments
to revenue cut-off (Note
1.24) – – – – – – – 404 404

Restated total equity at 1
August 2021 323 8,706 – 28,750 454 134 (37) (2,819) 35,511

Loss for the year – – – – – – – (4,621) (4,621)

Other comprehensive
income – – – – – 72 – – 72

Total comprehensive
loss – – – – – 72 – (4,621) (4,549)

Share-based payments
charge (Note 22) – – – – 145 – – – 145

Share-based payments
reserves transfer – – – – (249) – – 249 –

Deferred tax movement in
respect of share options – – – – – – – (60) (60)

Purchase of treasury
shares – – – – – – (110) – (110)

Translation reserve
movements on disposal of
foreign operations2 – – – – – 931 – (931) –

Dividends paid in the year  – – – – – – – (484) (484)

Transfer of merger reserve – – – (28,526) – – – 28,526 –

Transactions with
owners – – – (28,526) (104) 931 (110) 27,300 (509)

At 31 July 2022 323 8,706 – 224 350 1,137 (147) 19,860 30,453

At 1 August 2022 323 8,706 – 224 350 1,137 (147) 19,860 30,453

Profit for the year – – – – – – – 1,229 1,229

Other comprehensive loss – – – – – (243) – – (243)

Total comprehensive
income – – – – – (243) – 1,229 986

Share-based payments
credit (Note 22) – – – – (64) – – - (64)

Share-based payments
reserves transfer – – – – 48 – – (48) –

Deferred tax movement in
respect of share options – – – – - – – 126 126

Purchase of treasury
shares – – – – – – (184) – (184)

Purchase and cancellation
of own shares (Note 22)3 (4) – 4 – – – – (500) (500)

Translation reserve
movements on disposal of
foreign operations2 – – – – – (198) – 198 –

Transactions with
owners (4) – 4 – (16) (198) (184) (224) (622)

At 31 July 2023 319 8,706 4 224 334 696 (331) 20,865 30,817

1 FY22 results have been restated as explained further in Note 1.24
2 The movement through the translation reserve in the year ended 31 July 2023 is in respect of the liquidation

of MSB International GmbH and the realisation of previously unrealised foreign exchange gains. The

movement through the translation reserve in the year ended 31 July 2022 is in respect of disposal of foreign

operations relating to the sale of the South African recruitment operations in December 2021 and the

realisation of previously unrealised foreign exchange losses.
3 During the year ended 31 July 2023, Gattaca plc undertook a public share buyback and a capital redemption

reserve was created as a result of the subsequent cancellation of these shares, as discussed in Note 22.

B) Company

Share

capital

£’000

Share

premium

£’000

Capital

redemption

reserve

£’000

Merger

reserve

£’000

Share-

based

payment

reserve

£’000

Treasury

shares

reserve

£’000

Retained

earnings

£’000

Total

£’000

At 1 August 2021 323 8,706 - 28,526 454 (16) 756 38,749

Profit and total comprehensive
income for the year (Note 8) – – – – – – 296 296

Share-based payments charge
(Note 22) – – – – 145 – – 145

Share-based payments reserves
transfer – – – – (249) – 249 –

Purchase of treasury shares – – – – – (91) – (91)

Dividends paid in the year – – – – – – (484) (484)

Transfer of merger reserve – – – (28,526) – – 28,526 –

Transactions with owners – – – (28,526) (104) (91) 28,291 (430)

At 31 July 2022 323 8,706 – – 350 (107) 29,343 38,615

At 1 August 2022 323 8,706 – – 350 (107) 29,343 38,615

Loss and total comprehensive
loss for the year (Note 8) – – – – – – (588) (588)

Share-based payments credit (Note
22) – – – – (64) – – (64)

Share-based payments reserves
transfer – – – – 48 – (48) –

Purchase of treasury shares – – – – – (137) – (137)

Purchase and cancellation of own
shares (Note 22)1 (4) – 4 – – – (500) (500)

Transactions with owners (4) – 4 – (16) (137) (548) (701)

At 31 July 2023 319 8,706 4 – 334 (244) 28,207 37,326

1 During the year ended 31 July 2023, Gattaca plc undertook a public share buyback and a capital redemption

reserve was created as a result of the subsequent cancellation of these shares, as discussed in Note 22.

Consolidated and Company Cash Flow Statements

For the year ended 31 July 2023

 Note

Group Company

2023
£’000

Restated1
2022

£’000
2023

£’000
2022

£’000

Cash flows from operating activities

Profit/(loss) for the year  1,229 (4,621) (588) 296

Adjustments for:

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment and amortisation
of intangible assets, software and software licences 4 591 1,078 2 2

[…]

more accurate assessment of the Group's revenue and contractor cost cut-off position. On this basis,

management concluded that it would have been appropriate to have extended the cut-off period for late receipt of

approved timesheets. This has resulted in an adjustment to FY22 opening reserves and FY22 revenue, cost of

sales, accrued income and contractor wages payable as quantified below.

In line with the treatment prescribed in IAS 8 and IAS 1, this change has been applied retrospectively, restating

the Group's opening reserves at 1 August 2021, its financial position as at 31 July 2022, and the results and cash

flows of the Group for the year then ended. The impact of the change as at 1 August 2021 is to increase Group

net assets and retained earnings by £404,000, increase accrued income (trade and other receivables) by

£2,951,000 and increase contractor wages payable (trade and other payables) by £2,547,000.

The combined impact of these changes is detailed below:

Condensed Consolidated Income Statement

For the year ended 31 July 2022

As previously
reported

£’000

Extension of cut-

off assessment
period
£’000

Adjustment due
 to incorrect FY22

cut-off data
£’000

As restated
£’000

Revenue 403,346 (1,141) 1,668 403,873

Cost of sales (359,206) 998 (1,464) (359,672)

Gross profit 44,140 (143) 204 44,201

Loss before taxation from
continuing operations  (4,787)

(143) 204 (4,726)

Taxation 460 22 (31) 451

Loss after taxation from
continuing operations (4,327)

(121) 173 (4,275)

Loss for the year (4,673) (121) 173 (4,621)

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity

As previously
reported

£’000

Extension of cut-

off assessment
period
£’000

Adjustment due
 to incorrect FY22

cut-off data
£’000

As restated
£’000

Total equity at 1 August 2021 35,107 404 – 35,511

Loss for the period (4,673) (121) 173 (4,621)

Balance at 31 July 2022 29,997 283 173 30,453

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

As previously
reported as at 31

July 2022
£’000

Extension of cut-
off assessment

period
£’000

Adjustment due
 to incorrect FY22

cut-off data
£’000

As restated as at
31 July 2022

£’000

Non-current assets

Deferred tax assets 604 22 (31) 595

Total non-current assets 7,100 22 (31) 7,091

Current assets

Trade and other receivables  54,767 1,810 1,668 58,245

Total current assets 73,798 1,810 1,668 77,276

Total assets  80,898 1,832 1,637 84,367

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables (43,406) (1,549) (1,464) (46,419)

Total current liabilities (47,869) (1,549) (1,464) (50,882)

Total liabilities (50,901) (1,549) (1,464) (53,914)

Net assets 29,997 283 173 30,453

Equity

Retained earnings 19,404 283 173 19,860

Total equity 29,997 283 173 30,453

2 Segmental Information

An operating segment, as defined by IFRS 8 ‘Operating segments’, is a component of the Group that engages in

business activities from which it may earn revenues and incur expenses.

The Gattaca plc group defines its operating segments by reference to the sectors in which it operates.

Segmentation of the Group’s activities by sector is consistent with the segmentation of information provided

internally to the chief operating decision maker, being the Board of Directors of Gattaca plc.

Reportable segments are identified by reference to quantitative and qualitative thresholds prescribed in IFRS 8.

There were no operating segments that met the criteria for aggregation with other operating segments.

Year ended 31 July 2023

All amounts

in £’000 Mobility Energy Defence

Technolo

gy, Media

and

Telecoms

Infrastruc

ture

Gattaca

Projects

Internatio

nal2 Other

Continuing

underlying

operations

Non-recurring

items and

amortisation of

acquired

intangibles

Discontinu

ed

Total

Group

Revenue 40,387 40,605 80,652 27,660 148,843 5,512 6,543 34,972 385,174 – – 385,174

Gross profit 4,536 4,119 8,003 2,569 14,094 2,091 2,165 5,824 43,401 – – 43,401

Operating
contribution 2,227 2,624 4,768 580 5,776 1,364 (994) 1,580 17,925 – – 17,925

Depreciation,
impairment, and
amortisation (155) (155) (309) (106) (570) (21) (25) (134) (1,475) (68) – (1,543)

Central
overheads (1,588) (685) (2,018) (1,160) (4,473) (346) (1,424) (2,429) (14,123) 175 (186) (14,134)

Profit/(loss) from
operations 484 1,784 2,441 (686) 733 997 (2,443) (983) 2,327 107 (186) 2,248

Finance
income/(costs),
net   241 80 (333) (12)

Profit/(loss)
before tax   2,568 187 (519) 2,236

Year ended 31 July 2022

All amounts

in £’000 Mobility Energy Defence

Technolo

gy, Media

and

Telecoms

Infrastruc

ture

Restated3

Gattaca

Projects

Internatio

nal2

Restated3

Other

Continuing

underlying

operations

Non-recurring

items and

amortisation of

acquired

intangibles

Discontinu

ed

Total

Group

Revenue 47,828 40,832 69,902 41,714 140,607 5,324 7,979 49,687 403,873 – 781 404,654

Gross profit 4,577 3,889 6,729 4,252 13,580 1,315 2,783 7,076 44,201 – 238 44,439

Operating
contribution
restated4 2,157 2,180 3,287 1,844 5,653 727 (577) 1,838 17,109 – (440) 16,669

Depreciation,
impairment, and
amortisation
restated4 (262) (223) (383) (228) (769) (29) (44) (272) (2,210) (5,051) (31) (7,292)

Central
overheads (1,128) (774) (2,753) (992) (4,418) (329) (1,609) (2,330) (14,333) (558) (100) (14,991)

Profit/(loss) from
operations 767 1,183 151 624 466 369 (2,230) (764) 566 (5,609) (571) (5,614)

Finance
(costs)/income,
net   (249) 566 218 535

Profit/(loss)
before tax   317 (5,043) (353) (5,079)

A segmental analysis of total assets has not been included as this information is not used by the Board; the

majority of assets are centrally held and are not allocated across the reportable segments.

1  FY22 results have been restated as explained further in Note 1.24.
2 International segment revenue and gross profit is generated from the location of the commission-earning

sales consultant, as opposed to the domicile of the respective subsidiary by which they are employed.
3  The Gattaca Projects operating segment met the quantitative thresholds to be reported separately for the first